| FORM PTO- | 1595 | | T | | DEPARTMENT OF CO | |
|---|--|------------------|---|---|--|--------------------------------|
| To the | Honorable Commissioner of Pat Please record the attached original do | 102203487 | 7 | | | |
| Addition 3. Nature | onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) YES X NO of conveyance: | | Name: Du Internal Addr | et Address: 2791 Reso chester Hills | earch Drive | |
| | ssignment Merge ecurity Agreement Chang ther tion Date: April 15, 2002 | e of Name | | ame(s) & address(es) attac YES X_NO | ched? | |
| | cation number(s) or patent number(s): document is being filed together with | | date of the application | on is: | NANCE | |
| | Patent Application No.(s): (include series code or filing date) 10/128,110 Filed: April 23, 2002 | | B. Patent | No.(s): | SECTION OF | or public percords |
| Additional ap | pplication or patent numbers attached | ?YES _X_NO | | | | |
| | BANNER & WITCOFF, LT | ι. ΓD. | 7. Total Fee (37 Enclosed X Authorized to (A duplicate 8. Should any forecordation, page 25. | o charge Deposit Account of this sheet is enclosed.) ee adjustment be necessar please debit or credit our | t 19-0733. | <u>1</u> \$ 40.00 |
| | | DO NOT USE T | <u>19-0733,</u> as r THIS SPACE | iccessai y. | | |
| To the is a tru Grego Name Atty. Docket | | — Mo | gnature of pages I hereby certify the United States Post | ached copy ached copy a including cover sheet, and this correspondence is all Service as first class is sioner for Patents, Box A | s being deposited with mail in an envelope ad | ent:3 n the ldressed to: |
| 581 | 40.00 CH | / | | Date Date Charlene La | ons . | |

PATENT REEL: 013219 FRAME: 0218

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Ramu Putumbaka, of 36968 Ashover Court, Farmington Hills MI 48335, and Steven C. Battle, of 980 Vollmers, Walled Lake, MI 48390 have invented certain new and useful improvements in "HINGE MEMBERS AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES" (herein after referred to as the "Invention"), for which I have filed on April 23, 2002 an application of that name for Letters Patent of the United States, assigned by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Application No. 10/128,110 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Dura Global Technologies, Inc. (hereafter "Dura Global"), a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 2791 Research Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan 48309, County of Oakland, Michigan, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the Invention and the Application:

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to Dura Global the full and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the Application and the Invention, and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Dura Global, as the assignee.

I further convey to said assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said Invention in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other application if any there be) in priority to other applications; and I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all other countries on said Invention, and in enforcing any rights or causes of action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and insure the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties. I hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

Dated: 4/15/02Dated: 4/15/02

RECORDED: 08/20/2002

Ramu Putumbaka

PATENT REEL: 013219 FRAME: 0219